

DATALOGIC (STAR: DAL) - REVENUE GROWTH CONTINUES, STRONG RISE IN NET PROFIT TO 10.4 MILLION EURO IN Q3

- Sales revenues at 340.1 million Euro, +2.8% compared to 330.8 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013
- Margin growth continues: EBITDA at 52.0million Euro, +20,3% compared to 43.2 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013, EBITDA margin at 15.3%
- Net profit at 25.7 million Euro compared to 17.7 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013
- Consolidated net financial debt continues to improve at 81.7 million Euro compared to 97.0 million Euro at 31st December 2013
- All the economic indicators continue to improve in Q3: Revenues +3.6% YoY at 116.0 million Euro, EBITDA +5.1% at 17.8 million Euro, EBIT +3.6% at 13.7 million Euro and net profit +40.7% at 10.4 million Euro

Bologna, 7th November 2014 – The Board of Directors of **Datalogic S.p.A.** (Borsa Italiana S.p.A.: **DAL**), a company listed in the STAR Segment of the Italian Stock Exchange managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A. ("**Datalogic**") and global leader in the automatic data capture and industrial automation markets and producer of bar code readers, data collection mobile computers, sensors, vision systems and laser marking systems, approved today the Quarterly Financial Report at 30th September 2014.

Economic indicators continued to improve in the third quarter notwithstanding the seasonal effect that is typical of this time of the year, and thanks to the positive trend of the ADC market that was piloted by investments in the retail segment. A new General Manager was appointed for the Americas for the IA division.

The **Chairman and CEO of the Datalogic Group, Romano Volta**, commented: "We are certainly satisfied with the results of the quarter which showed the best net result for a quarter in the last two years and which highlight a positive trend in terms of sales and, above all, margins. Excellent results worthy of note were achieved by the ADC segment thanks to the introduction of new products in all the reference markets. On the other hand, there are high expectations for a recovery of the Industrial Automation division following the introduction of new professional profiles and a step-up of R&D activities. The positive results of this quarter lead us to expect that closure of the financial year should be in line with expectations, a further demonstration of the effectiveness of the strategic decisions made in the latter period".

Consolidated sales revenues for the first nine months of 2014 came in at 340.1 million Euro, +2.8% compared to 330.8 million Euro in the same period of the preceding year. At constant Euro/Dollar exchange rate the increase versus the previous year would have been 4.2%. The booking during the quarter – the orders already received - was equal to 116.3 million Euro.

Gross operating margin came in at 165.4 million Euro, +5.7% compared to 156.6 million Euro in the same period of the preceding year, up 1.4 points as a percentage of total revenues, from 47.3% to 48.7%. The improvement of the gross operating margin was mainly attributable to a reduction in the

cost of materials, to a more favourable sales mix and a good performance of average selling prices.

Group **EBITDA** increased by 20.3% from 52.0 million Euro compared to 43.2 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013, with an EBITDA margin from 13.1% to 15.3%. General & Administrative expenses fell by 5.6% to 30.7 million Euro on the back of cost-cutting measures.

Investment in **Research & Development** continued to rise, both in absolute terms, from 25.4 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013 to 29.8 million Euro (+17.4%), and as a percentage of revenues, from 7.7% to 8.8%. This confirms the importance of the focus on innovation technology and product.

EBITANR came in at 43.6 million Euro up by 21.5% compared to 35.9 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013.

After non-recurring costs of 2.4 million Euro (1.0 million Euro of non-recurring revenues in the first nine months of 2013) mainly due to reorganization costs of Industrial Automation division, **EBIT** shows a growth of 13.9% from 32.6 million Euro to 37.1 million Eur. After financial charges of 6.4 million Euro compared to 5.1 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013 and foreign exchange revenues for 0.9 million Euro compared to foreign exchange costs for 1.9 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013, Group net profit came at 25.7 million Euro compared to 17.7 million Euro realized in the same period of the preceding year.

The **net financial position** on 30th September 2014 was negative at 81.7 million Euro, significantly improved compared to 97.0 million Euro at 31st December 2013 and 86.0 million Euro on 30th June 2014 thanks to the continuous cash generation.

QUARTERLY TREND

Results for the third quarter of 2014 show a net improvement compared to the third quarter of 2013: the sales revenues totalled 116.0 million Euro (+0.2% compared to the previous quarter and +3.6% compared to the third quarter of 2013), the EBITDA totalled 17.8 million Euro (-4.5% compared to the second quarter of 2014 and +5.1% compared to the third quarter of 2013) and the EBITANR totalled 15.0 million Euro (-5.9% compared to the second quarter of 2014 and +2.2% compared to the third quarter of 2013).

[1] **EBITANR** – *Earnings before interest, taxes, acquisition and non recurring*

Comparison between third quarter 2014 and third quarter 2014

€000	3Q 2014		3Q 2013		Change	Change in %
TOTAL REVENUES	116,036	100.0%	112,004	100.0%	4,032	3.6%
EBITDA	17,854	15.4%	16,987	15.2%	867	5.1%
ORDINARY OPERATING PROFIT (EBITANR)	14,998	12.9%	14,671	13.1%	327	2.2%
OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT)	13,698	11.8%	13,225	11.8%	473	3.6%

Comparison between third quarter 2014 and second quarter 2014

€000	3Q 2014		2Q 2014		Change	Change in %
TOTAL REVENUES	116,036	100.0%	115,782	100.0%	254	0.2%
EBITDA	17,854	15.4%	18,688	16.1%	(834)	-4.5%
ORDINARY OPERATING PROFIT (EBITANR)	14,998	12.9%	15,943	13.8%	(945)	-5.9%
OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT)	13,698	11.8%	12,165	10.5%	1,533	12.6%

The following table shows individual operating divisions' sales (inclusive of intersegment revenues) and EBITANR (earnings before interest, acquisition amortization and non-recurring items) for the first nine months of 2014 for the individual Operating Divisions.

€000	Revenues			EBITANR		
	9M2014	9M2013	%	9M2014	9M2013	%
Datalogic ADC	226,516	202,575	11.8%	41,320	26,714	54.7%
Datalogic Industrial Automation	95,092	104,942	(9.4%)	1,426	4,240	(66.4%)
Informatics	19,744	23,412	(15.7%)	1,185	1,924	(38.4%)
Datalogic S.p.A.	19,051	17,206	10.7%	(187)	2,817	n.m.
Adjustments	(20,339)	(17,362)	17.1%	(125)	217	n.m.
Total	340,064	330,773	2.8%	43,619	35,912	21.5%

The **ADC Division (Automatic Data Capture)**, specialized in the design and production of fixed retail scanners, professional handheld readers and mobile computers, registered revenues of 226.5 million Euro up by +11.8% compared to 202.6 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013. Sales revenues for the third quarter of 2014 came in at 77.4 million Euro in line with the second quarter of 2014 and up by +13.1% compared to the third quarter of 2013. The division continues to drive growth on the back of the success registered by the introduction of new technologically-advanced products and the hiring of new salespeople, particularly in Europe.

The **Industrial Automation Division** specialized in the design and production of automatic identification systems, safety, detection and marking solutions for the Industrial Automation market, registered revenues of 95.1 million Euro in the first nine months of 2014, down by -9.4% compared to 104.9 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013. The division booked a recovery of 0.97% compared to the previous quarter, showing revenues of 32.5 million Euro and reduced the year-on-year decline (-9.6% versus the third quarter of 2013) thanks to a positive performance in EMEA and APAC while the ongoing negative trend in the US is mainly due to a fall in projects in the postal segment.

Finally **Informatics** registered sales of 19.7 million Euro compared to 23.4 million Euro in the first nine months of 2013. In the third quarter of 2014 sales came in at 6.7 million Euro compared to 6.9 million Euro in the second quarter of 2014 and 7.8 million Euro in the third quarter of 2013. In the second quarter of the year, a new General Manager was appointed with a 10-year experience in automatic identification sector and software solutions for retail.

With regard to geographical regions, in the first nine months of 2014 the European market registered an 11.3% growth reaching 177.9 million Euro, followed by ROW countries (including Latin America)

with 10.9% growth. The North American market is contracting at the rate of 8.6%, mainly due to the trend of the Industrial Automation division, while Asia Pacific fell by 3.9%. Within the Asia Pacific region it is worth noting a growth in excess of 7% in the Greater China area.

PERIOD EVENTS

Effective 30th June 2014, Valentina Volta, member of the Board of Director of Datalogic S.p.A., has been appointed Chief Executive Officer of the Industrial Automation division.

From September 1st, a new General Manager was appointed for the Americas, with more than ten years' experience in the sector.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There are no relevant events to report.

OUTLOOK FOR CURRENT YEAR AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Significant investment in Research and Development continues; in particular the Business Development division, an effective dynamic cross organisation, has systematically fused the group's approach of making innovation the essential driver for growth and the creation of value into a fundamental building block of Datalogic's future.

Once again the results confirm, or rather strengthen the positive trend that started in the second half of 2013 above all for the ADC division. Also taking into account the positive booking trend for the quarter, it is expected that Q4 2014 will be in line with the positive performance achieved in the preceding quarters.

In today's meeting, the Board of Directors also resolved to adopt the Italian Stock Exchange Code of Self-discipline as updated in July 2014.

Please note that the Interim Management Statement at 31st March 2014 is not audited and that it is available in the Investor Relations section of the company's website: www.datalogic.com.

The manager responsible for preparing the company's financial reports - Marco Rondelli – declares, pursuant to paragraph 2 of Art. 154-bis of the “Testo Unico della Finanza”, that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds to the document results, books and accounting records.

Reclassified income statement at 30th September 2014 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/09/2014		30/09/2013		var.	var. %
Total Revenues	340.064	100,0%	330.773	100,0%	9.291	2,8%
Cost of goods sold	(174.616)	-51,3%	(174.212)	-52,7%	(404)	0,2%
Gross Operating Margin	165.448	48,7%	156.561	47,3%	8.887	5,7%
Other revenues	1.004	0,3%	845	0,3%	159	18,8%
Research & Development	(29.812)	-8,8%	(25.392)	-7,7%	(4.420)	17,4%
Distribution costs	(60.467)	-17,8%	(62.071)	-18,8%	1.604	-2,6%
Administrative expenses	(30.726)	-9,0%	(32.563)	-9,8%	1.837	-5,6%
Other operating expenses	(1.828)	-0,5%	(1.468)	-0,4%	(360)	24,5%
Total operating expenses and others	(122.833)	-36,1%	(121.494)	-36,7%	(1.339)	1,1%
Ordinary Operating Profit before non-recurring costs/revenues and amort. of intang. ass. from acquisition (EBITANR)²	43.619	12,8%	35.912	10,9%	7.707	21,5%
Non-recurring costs/revenues	(2.370)	-0,7%	1.059	0,3%	(3.429)	n.a.
Amort. intangible assets from acquisition	(4.097)	-1,2%	(4.359)	-1,3%	262	-6,0%
Operating Profit (EBIT)	37.152	10,9%	32.612	9,9%	4.540	13,9%
Financial (costs)/revenues	(6.446)	-1,9%	(5.129)	-1,6%	(1.317)	25,7%
Result from equity investments	(41)	0,0%	250	0,1%	(291)	n.a.
Foreign exchange (costs)/revenues	910	0,3%	(1.938)	-0,6%	2.848	n.a.
Profit/(Loss) before taxes (EBT)	31.575	9,3%	25.795	7,8%	5.780	22,4%
(Taxes)	(5.895)	-1,7%	(8.143)	-2,5%	2.248	-27,6%
Net Income/(Loss)	25.680	7,6%	17.652	5,3%	8.028	45,5%
Depreciation	(5.268)	-1,5%	(5.631)	-1,7%	363	-6,4%
Amortization	(3.120)	-0,9%	(1.676)	-0,5%	(1.444)	86,2%
EBITDA³	52.007	15,3%	43.219	13,1%	8.788	20,3%

Note: In order to ensure better representation of the Group's ordinary profitability, we have preferred to show an operating result before the impact of non-recurring costs/income and acquisition-related amortization, which we have called "EBITANR - Earnings before interest, taxes, acquisition and non-recurring". To allow for comparison with the financial statements, we have provided an additional intermediate profit margin (the "operating result"), which includes non-recurring costs/income and amortisation due to acquisitions, and matches the figure reported in the financial statements.

[2] **EBITANR** – Earnings before interest, taxes, acquisition and non recurring.

[3] **EBITDA** - Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

Reclassified Balance Sheet at 30th September 2014 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/09/2014	31/12/2013
Intangible fixed assets	56.939	59.058
Goodwill	158.744	145.092
Tangible fixed assets	53.235	51.328
Non-consolidated investments	4.935	5.452
Other fixed assets	41.884	39.441
Total Fixed Assets	315.737	300.371
Net trade account receivables	70.009	69.953
ST account payables	(73.067)	(84.712)
Inventory	64.560	53.803
Trade Working Capital	61.502	39.044
Other current receivables	33.601	26.483
Other ST payables and provision for risk & future charges	(57.792)	(48.838)
Net Working Capital	37.311	16.689
Other LT payables	(23.156)	(20.359)
Employees' deferred compensation / TFR	(7.402)	(7.049)
LT provision for risk & future charges	(11.696)	(7.398)
Net Invested Capital	310.794	282.254
Equity	(229.133)	(185.247)
Net Financial Position	(81.661)	(97.007)

Net Financial Position at 30th September 2014 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/09/2014	31/12/2013	30/09/2013
A. Cash and bank deposits	79.086	128.497	112.669
B. Other liquidity	161	42	44
<i>b1. Restricted cash</i>	161	42	44
C. Securities held for trading	358	358	363
<i>c1. Short Term</i>	0	0	4
<i>c2. Long Term</i>	358	358	359
D. Cash and Cash equivalents (A) + (B) + (C)	79.605	128.897	113.076
E. Current financial receivables	1.402	3.297	715
F. Other current financial assets	0	0	0
<i>f1. Hedging instruments</i>	0	0	0
G. Current bank overdrafts	163	49	109
H. Current portion of non-current debt	63.113	46.360	32.155
I. Other current financial liabilities	549	248	300
<i>i1. Hedging instruments</i>	0	14	68
<i>i2. Leasing payables</i>	244	234	232
<i>i3. Current financial liabilities</i>	305	0	0
J. Current financial debt (G) + (H) + (I)	63.825	46.657	32.564
K. Current financial debt, net (J) - (D) - (E) - (F)	(17.182)	(85.537)	(81.227)
L. Non-current bank borrowing	118.047	181.327	204.912
M. Other non-current financial assets	20.155	0	0
N. Other non-current liabilities	951	1.217	1.366
<i>n1. Hedging instruments</i>	311	371	451
<i>n2. Leasing payables</i>	640	846	915
O. Non - current financial debt (L) - (M) + (N)	98.843	182.544	206.278
P. Net financial debt (K) + (O)	81.661	97.007	125.051